

No. 1-2017

In The
Supreme Court of the United States
February Term 2017

LAURA SECORD,

Petitioner,

v.

WINFIELD SCOTT, in his Official Capacity as Director,
Department of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,

Respondent,

and

LAURA SECORD,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ANGOLA,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT – TEAM 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE “TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES” TEST TO ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE. 7

 A. Fitzgibbon Did Not Have The Authority To Provide A License Or Privilege To Petitioner To Enter Or Remain In The Cabin. 8

 B. The Second Circuit Correctly Found That Deputy Pfieff Had Probable Cause To Arrest Petitioner Under The “Totality Of The Circumstances” Test. 12

 II. UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1226(C), PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS WERE NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT UTILIZED THE “REASONABLENESS TEST” TO DETERMINE A TIME FOR A BAIL HEARING. 15

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ackerson v. City of White Plains, 702 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2012) 9

Atwater v. Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318 (2001) 7

Brinegar v. United States, 338 U.S. 160 (1949) 7

Chavez-Alvarez v. Warden York Cnty. Prison, 783 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015) *passim*

Curley v. Vill. of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) 9, 10, 14, 15

Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 17, 20, 23, 24

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec., 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) *passim*

Finigan v. Marshall, 57 F.3d 57, (2d Cir. 2009) 12, 13, 14

Florida v. Harris, 133 S.Ct. 1050 (2013) 8

Krause v. Bennett, 887 F.2d 362, 372 (2d Cir. 1989) 15

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 7, 8

Illinois v. Wardlow, 528 U.S. 119 (2000) 11

Lora v. Shanahan, 804 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 2015) 15, 21, 22, 23

Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 7

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003) 7, 8

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 16

Ornelas v. United States, 517 U.S. 690 (1996) 8

Panetta v. Crowley, 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) 14, 15

People v. Basch, 36 N.Y.2d 154 (1975) 10

People v. Graves, 76 N.Y.2d 16 (1990) 8, 9

People v. Marrero, 69 N.Y.2d 382 (1987) 10

Cases—Continued:

People v. Quinones, 173 A.D.2d 395 (1991) 9, 10

People v. Weiss, 276 N.Y. 384 (1938) 10

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) 15

Scialabba v. De Osorio, 134 S.Ct. 2191 (2014) 16, 17

Secord v. Scott, 123 F.4th 1 (2d Cir. 2016) 1

Singer v. Fulton Cty. Sheriff, 63 F.3d 110, 119 (2d Cir. 1995)9

Stephenson v. Doe, 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003) 8

United States v. Fama, 758 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1985) 14

United States v. Nayyar, No. 09 CR. 1037, 2016 WL 6836350 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2016) 11

United States v. Purcell, 526 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

United States v. Watson, 423 U.S. 411 (1976) 7

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896) 16

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. IV *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V 1, 15, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 2, 7

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1226 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1227 16

8 U.S.C. § 1182 16

8 U.S.C. § 1662 16

N.Y. Penal Law § 140 8, 9, 10

Miscellaneous:

Dep't of Justice, *FY Statistics Yearbook 2015*, Executive Office for Immigration Review, (March 4, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/fysb15/download>. 19, 20, 21, 24
